

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1398 (RCL)

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Javier M. Guzman (D.C. Bar No. 462679)
Skye L. Perryman (D.C. Bar No. 984573)
Josephine Morse, *pro hac vice**
Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H. Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 448-9090
jguzman@democracyforward.org
sperryman@democracyforward.org
jmorse@democracyforward.org

* Admitted in New York; practicing under the supervision of members of the D.C. Bar while D.C. Bar application is pending.

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Table of Authorities ii
- Introduction..... 1
- Background..... 3
- I. The Right Of Individuals To Be Free From Governmental Intrusion In Their Private Lives And Associations 3
- II. Plaintiffs' Allegations..... 6
 - A. The Commission’s Establishment and Unauthorized Investigation 6
 - B. The Injuries Caused to Plaintiffs by Defendants’ Conduct 8
- Argument 10
- I. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Standing 11
 - A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Injuries in Fact 13
 - B. Common Cause Has Adequately Pleaded Representational Standing 18
 - C. Common Cause Has Adequately Pleaded Organizational Standing..... 20
- II. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Legally Cognizable Claims..... 23
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded that the Commission Has Violated Subsection (e)(7) of the Privacy Act by Collecting Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Data 24
 - 1. The Commission Is an Agency Under the Privacy Act and the APA 24
 - a. The agency test looks beyond an entity’s authorizing documents to its actual functions. 25
 - b. The Commission exercises “substantial independent authority” and does not solely “advise and assist the President.”..... 28
 - 2. Plaintiffs May Obtain Injunctive Relief on Their Privacy Act Subsection (e)(7) Claim to Prevent the Commission from Collecting and Maintaining Their First Amendment Data 33
 - B. Plaintiff Kennedy Has Adequately Pleaded a Claim Against DHS Under Subsection (b) of the Privacy Act 36
- III. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded An *Ultra Vires* Claim Against The Commission And Kobach 40
- Conclusion 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003)	12
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4, 14, 34, 35
<i>Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. DeVos</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 2804886 (D.D.C. June 28, 2017)	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Hawley</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Arruda & Beaudoin, LLP v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-cv-10254, 2013 WL 1309249 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2013)	39
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012)	18
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Baker v. Runyon</i> , No. 96-2619, 1997 WL 232606 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 1997)	19
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Eggleston</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016)	43
<i>Cell Assocs., Inc. v. NIH</i> , 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978)	19

Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell,
128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015).....16

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)41

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.,
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) *passim*

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....42

City of Chicago v. Sessions,
No. 17-cv-5720, 2017 WL 4081821 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2017)41

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....16

Common Cause v. Bolger,
512 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1980).....19

CREW v. Office of Admin.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008)27, 28, 30, 31

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)18

In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Data Theft Litig.,
No. 06-mc-506, 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007)20

Diaz-Bernal v. Myers,
758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010)39

Doe P. v. Goss,
No. 04-cv-2122, 2007 WL 106523 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2007).....39

Doe v. Chao,
435 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2006)38

Doe v. Chao,
540 U.S. 614 (2004).....5, 36, 37, 38

Doe v. Herman,
No. 97-cv-43, 1998 WL 34194937 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 1998)40

Doe v. Stephens,
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)36, 38

Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
 No. 17-cv-2361 (CKK) (D.D.C. filed Nov. 9, 2017)44

El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)39

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Office of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 02-cv-00620 (CKK) (D.D.C. Dec. 26, 2002).....26, 30

Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.,
 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990) *passim*

EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
 No. 17-cv-1320, 2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017)32, 33

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)23

FAA v. Cooper,
 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....37

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)22, 23

Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)42

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....3

Haase v. Sessions,
 893 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1990)34, 35

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....20, 23

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Babbitt,
 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)14

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
 No. 99-cv-3119, 2016 WL 9455764 (D.D.C. April 20, 2016)19

*Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential
 Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,
 No. 17-cv-1354 (CKK) (D.D.C. filed Sept. 29, 2017).....15, 16

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993).....43

Levine v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2015).....14

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....27, 31

Mittleman v. King,
No. 93-1869, 1997 WL 911801 (D.D.C. 1997).....39

Mittleman v. U.S. Treasury,
773 F. Supp. 442 (D.D.C. 1991).....39

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....3, 19

Nagel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
725 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....34, 35

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. USPS,
604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg,
789 F. Supp. 430 (D.D.C. 1992).....19

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....22, 23

Nichols v. Club for Growth Action,
235 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D.D.C. 2017).....25

Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia,
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....12

Pilon v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....34

Prof’l Dog Breeders Advisory Council v. Wolff,
No. 09-cv-258, 2009 WL 2948527 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009).....19

Pub. Emps. for Envt’l Responsibility v. EPA,
926 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

Radack v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005).....39

Reid v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 04-cv-1845, 2005 WL 1699425 (D.D.C. July 20, 2005)39

Rice v. United States,
211 F.R.D. 10 (D.D.C. 2002).....19

Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985)26, 27, 31

Ryan v. Dep’t of Justice,
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)26, 32

Schaeuble v. Reno,
87 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D.N.J. 2000).....39

Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs,
353 U.S. 232 (1967).....3

Scott v. Conley,
937 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2013).....35

Smith v. Nixon,
807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986)34

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)24, 26, 28, 31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....13, 14

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)35, 37

Tao v. Freeh,
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....43

Ware v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 05-3033, 2006 WL 1005091 (D. Or. Apr. 14, 2006)39

Wash. Research Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974)26, 31

Welborn v. IRS,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....14, 39

Westcott v. McHugh,
 39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....39

Wilson v. McHugh,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2012).....39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)12, 15, 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(1).....24
 § 552(f)(1).....24
 § 552a..... *passim*
 § 706(2).....38
 § 706(2)(A)5, 36

Other Authorities

40 Fed. Reg. 28,948 (July 9, 1975).....36

Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974)4, 5
